The customer is a Point of Sale (POS) operator operating in an area 
without a bank counter. This individual typically collects money from many people and deposits it at the nearest banking in-
stitution in the city.
In 2021, the account linked to this POS terminal received a total of 1,601,635,500 naira (approximately one billion six hundred 
one million six hundred thirty-five thousand five hundred naira) through 237 deposit operations. These funds were received 
from various unknown depositors. Most of the deposits were made in cash by the POS operator and then immediately paid out 
to others. The transaction descriptions used to identify the depositors included references to names such as “Alkaida” and “Gun,”